## RESOLUTION NO. 1634

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CENTRAL POINT TO APPLY FOR A TRANSPORTATION GROWTH MANAGEMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

## RECITALS:

- A. WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation is accepting applications for the Transportation Growth Management Grant; and
- B. WHEREAS, the City of Central Point desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible, as a means of developing a local comprehensive transportation system management plan and incorporating the Rogue Valley Active Transportation Plan; and
- C. WHEREAS, the Central Point City Council desires to develop a balanced and interconnected transportation network necessary to support mobility, equity, environmental stewardship, long term grown and economic vitality of the community; and.
- D. WHEREAS, the City of Central Point has available, local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded;

## The City of Central Point resolves as follows:

- **Section 1.** The City of Central Point is authorized to submit a grant application to the Oregon Department of Transportation for a Transportation Growth Management Grant for the preparation and adoption of a transportation system plan (the "Grant Application").
- Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign the Grant Application.
- **Section 3.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and approval.

Mayor Hank Williams

ATTEST:

City Recorder